

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CASONDRA POLLREIS,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

LAMONT MARZOLF,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eighth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

KEITH NEELY

*Counsel of Record*

ANYA BIDWELL

PATRICK JAICOMO

INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE

901 N. Glebe Rd., Ste. 900

Arlington, VA 22203

(703) 682-9320

kneely@ij.org

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari.....	1
Opinions Below .....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Constitutional Provision and Court Rule Involved .....	1
Statement.....	2
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	10
I. The Eighth Circuit’s expansion of <i>Scott</i> ’s narrow exception conflicts with other circuits. ....	12
A. This Court made clear that <i>Scott</i> was a narrow exception to the general rule governing disputed facts at summary judgment.....	12
B. Most circuits recognize <i>Scott</i> ’s narrow scope, refusing to apply it unless comprehensive record evidence conclusively refutes a party’s claims. ....	15
C. The Eighth Circuit takes an unusually expansive approach. ....	17
II. The question presented is important.....	20
III. This case is a good vehicle.....	22
Conclusion .....	22

**TABLE OF APPENDICES**

	Page
<b>APPENDIX A:</b> Majority Opinion and Dissenting Opinion of the Eighth Circuit (April 27, 2023).....	1a
<b>APPENDIX B:</b> Order of the Eighth Circuit Denying Petition for Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc (July 24, 2023).....	16a
<b>APPENDIX C:</b> Order of the United States District Court for the Western District of Arkansas (September 8, 2021).....	18a
<b>APPENDIX D:</b> Memorandum Opinion and Order of the United States District Court for the Western District of Arkansas (March 13, 2020) .....	20a
<b>APPENDIX E:</b> Excerpts from the Deposition of Casondra Pollreis (July 10, 2019).....	62a
<b>APPENDIX F:</b> Complaint (October 17, 2018)....	88a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adickes v. S.H. Kress &amp; Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970) .....	13
<i>Aguirre v. City of San Antonio</i> , 995 F.3d 395 (5th Cir. 2021) .....	16–17, 20
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986) .....	13, 20
<i>Celotex Corp v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986) .....	20
<i>Eagan v. Dempsey</i> , 987 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 2021) .....	15
<i>Est. of Lopez ex rel. Lopez v. Gelhaus</i> , 871 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	15
<i>Harris v. Pittman</i> , 927 F.3d 266 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	15
<i>Janny v. Gamez</i> , 8 F.4th 883 (10th Cir. 2021).....	15
<i>Kailin v. Village of Gurnee</i> , 77 F.4th 476 (7th Cir. 2023).....	15–16, 20
<i>Morton v. Kirkwood</i> , 707 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2013) .....	15
<i>Norton v. Rodrigues</i> , 955 F.3d 176 (1st Cir. 2020).....	15
<i>Pollreis v. Marzolf</i> , 142 S. Ct. 904 (2022) .....	7
<i>Pollreis v. Marzolf</i> , 9 F.4th 737 (8th Cir. 2021).....	7

<i>Romo v. Largen</i> , 723 F.3d 670 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	15
<i>Sartor v. Ark. Nat. Gas Corp.</i> , 321 U.S. 620 (1944) .....	13
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007) .....	8, 10–12, 14–15, 17–19, 21–22
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 572 U.S. 650 (2014) .....	13, 22
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. IV. ....	1
CODES AND STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. 1254.....	1
42 U.S.C. 1983.....	14
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 1.....	20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	2, 12, 14, 21
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Consumer Reports, <i>American Experiences Survey: A Nationally Representative Multi-Mode Survey</i> (2021).....	21
Federal Judicial Center, <i>Report on Summary Judgment Practice Across Districts with Variations in Local Rules</i> (2008).....	20
Pew Research Center, <i>Mobile Fact Sheet</i> (2021).....	21
